

**NO. 21-0130**  
**NO. 21-0133**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

**STATE OF TEXAS,**

*Petitioner,*

**v.**

**VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,**

*Respondent.*

---

**STATE OF TEXAS,**

*Petitioner,*

**v.**

**AUDI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,**

*Respondent.*

---

**Petitions for Review from the Court of Appeals**  
**Third District of Texas, Austin, Texas**  
**Cause No. 03-19-00453-CV**  
**Cause No. 03-20-00022-CV**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**JEFFREY S. LEVINGER**

Texas State Bar No. 12258300

jlevinger@levingerpc.com

**LEVINGER PC**

1700 Pacific Ave., Ste. 2390

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 855-6817 (Telephone)

(214) 817-4509 (Facsimile)

**ROBERT J. GIUFFRA, JR.**

*(PHV Admitted)*

New York State Bar No. 2309177

giuffrar@sullcrom.com

**WILLIAM B. MONAHAN**

*(PHV Admitted)*

New York State Bar No. 4229027

monahanw@sullcrom.com

**RICHARD A. SAYLES**

Texas State Bar No. 17697500  
dsayles@bradley.com

**WILL S. SNYDER**

Texas State Bar No. 00786250  
wsnyder@bradley.com

**ROBERT L. SAYLES**

Texas State Bar No. 24049857  
rsayles@bradley.com

**BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP**

1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600  
Dallas, TX 75202  
(214) 939-8700 (Telephone)  
(214) 939-8787 (Facsimile)

**SULLIVAN & CROMWELL  
LLP**

125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 558-4000 (Telephone)  
(212) 558-3588 (Facsimile)

**MICHAEL H. STEINBERG**

*(PHV Admitted)*  
California State Bar No. 134179  
steinbergm@sullcrom.com

**SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP**

1888 Century Park East  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 712-6600 (Telephone)  
(310) 712-8800 (Facsimile)

**JUDSON O. LITTLETON**

Texas State Bar No. 24065635  
littletonj@sullcrom.com

**SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP**

1700 New York Ave, NW #700  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 956-7500 (Telephone)  
(202) 293-6330 (Facsimile)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	xii
<b>ISSUE IN RESPONSE</b> .....	xiv
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	2
A.    Petitioner Sued the German Respondents Initially Only After It Became Clear that Petitioner’s Original Claims Were Preempted .....	5
B.    Petitioner Conducts More Than a Year of Jurisdictional Discovery .....	6
1.    None of the German Respondents’ Alleged Conduct Occurred in Texas or Specifically Targeted the Texas Market .....	7
2.    The German Respondents Did Not Conduct Activities in Texas or Target the Texas Market .....	8
C.    The MDL Court Denies the German Respondents’ Special Appearances Without Setting Forth Its Reasoning .....	11
D.    The Court of Appeals Reverses the MDL Court .....	12
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	18
A.    The Decision Below Applied the Correct and Settled Legal Standard .....	18
1.    Due Process Requires the Assessment of Personal Jurisdiction on an Entity-by-Entity Basis .....	19
2.    Nonresident Manufacturers Can Be Subject to Jurisdiction in Texas Courts Only If They Specifically Targeted Texas .....	21
3.    The Court Below Did Not Embrace a “Forsake-All- Others Standard” .....	27

4.	Petitioner’s Complaints of a “Comparative Disadvantage” or a “Jurisdictional Loophole” Are Misplaced .....	30
B.	The Decision Below Correctly Held that Petitioner Failed To Establish that the German Respondents Intentionally Targeted Texas, Rather than the United States as a Whole .....	32
1.	The German Respondents Did Not Target Texas by Conducting Any Marketing or Sales .....	35
2.	The German Respondents Did Not Target Texas by Developing or Ordering the Challenged Software Updates .....	39
3.	The German Respondents Did Not Target Texas Through VW America’s Nationwide Distribution of the Software Updates to VW America’s Independent Franchise Dealers .....	41
4.	The German Respondents Did Not Target Texas by Drafting or Disseminating Any Nationwide Recall Campaign Communications .....	43
5.	The German Respondents Did Not Target Texas by Reimbursing VW America or Avoiding Warranty Claims .....	45
6.	The German Respondents Did Not Target Texas in 2014-2015 Merely Because They Entered into Importer Agreements with VW America 20 Years Earlier .....	49
C.	Both Texas and Federal Courts Have Found No Personal Jurisdiction in Cases with Analogous Facts .....	51
D.	There Is No Basis for Petitioner’s “Indirect-Availment” Theory and the Decision Below Thus Does Not Conflict with This Court’s Precedents .....	55
	<b>PRAYER</b> .....	59
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	61
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	62

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ainsworth v. Moffett Eng'g, Ltd.</i> , 716 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Anchia v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 230 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, pet. denied) .....	15, 52, 53
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	49
<i>BMC Software Belgium, N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002) .....	20
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	50
<i>Cornerstone Healthcare Grp. Holding, Inc. v. Nautic Mgmt. VI, L.P.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 65 (Tex. 2016) .....	15, 18, 19, 50, 58
<i>Crowell v. Analytic Biosurgical Sols.</i> , 2013 WL 3894999 (S.D.W. Va. July 26, 2013) .....	39
<i>D'Jamoos v. Pilatus Aircraft</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	24, 25, 59
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 395 Mont. 478 (Mont. 2019) .....	25
<i>Guardian Royal Exch. Assur., Ltd. v. Eng. China Clays, PLC</i> , 815 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991) .....	26



<i>Hernandez v. City of Beaumont</i> , 2014 WL 6943881 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2014) .....	29
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaBarre v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 2013 WL 144054 (D.N.J. Jan. 11, 2013) .....	39
<i>Luciano v. SprayFoamPolymers.com, LLC</i> , 625 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michiana Easy Livin' Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005) .....	31, 47, 50
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007) .....	14
<i>Moncrief Oil Intern., Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013) .....	27, 46
<i>Nomad Glob. Commc'n Sols., Inc. v. Hoseline</i> , 2021 WL 1400983 (D. Mont. Apr. 14, 2021) .....	25
<i>Old Republic Nat'l Title Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , 549 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2018) .....	25
<i>PHC-Minden, L.P. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 163 (Tex. 2007) .....	20
<i>Rickman v. BMW of N. Am. LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1904740 (D.N.J. May 11, 2021) .....	16, 54, 55
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	20
<i>Searcy v. Parex Res.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	49
<i>Skylift, Inc. v. Nash</i> , No. 09-19-00389-CV, 2020 WL 1879655 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Apr. 16, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.) .....	28, 29
<i>Spir Star AG v. Kimich</i> , 310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. NV Sumatra Tobacco Trading Co.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 726 (Tenn. 2013) .....	29
<i>Thornton v. Bayerische Motoren Werke AG</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ala. 2020) .....	15, 53, 54
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	38
<i>Trokamed GmbH v. Vieira</i> , No. 01-17-00485-CV, 2018 WL 2436610 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] May 31, 2018, no pet.) (mem. op.) .....	39
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	49
<i>Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft v. State</i> , Nos. 03-19-00453-CV, 03-20-00022-CV, 2020 WL 7640037 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 22, 2020, pet. filed) (mem. op.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4850155 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 4, 2018) .....	31
<i>Warren Chevrolet, Inc. v. Qatato</i> , No. 03-17-00298-CV, 2018 WL 6729855 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 21, 2018, no pet.) (mem. op.) .....	29
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	31, 47

*Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.*,  
952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997) ..... 49

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 7507 ..... 6  
42 U.S.C. § 7541 ..... 6, 47  
42 U.S.C. § 7543 ..... 6  
40 C.F.R. § 86.1805-04 ..... 6, 47  
40 C.F.R. § 86.1805-12 ..... 6, 47  
40 C.F.R. § 86.1805-17 ..... 6, 47  
40 C.F.R. § 86.1848-01 ..... 6, 47
